
Meeting in common
Bristol City Council People Scrutiny 
Commission and South Gloucestershire 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda

Date:      Tuesday, 8 May 2018
Time:      10.00 am
Venue:   The Council Chamber - City Hall, College Green, 

  Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Bristol City Council People Scrutiny Commission Councillors: Brenda Massey (Chair), Mark Brain, 
Tony Carey, Eleanor Combley, Gill Kirk, Cleo Lake, Celia Phipps and Liz Radford

South Gloucestershire Health Scrutiny Committee Councillors: Marian Lewis (Chair), Sue Hope (Lead 
Member),  Ian Scott  (Lead Member), Kaye Barrett, April Begley, Janet Biggin, Robert Griffin, Paul Hardwick, 
Shirley Holloway, Sarah Pomfret, Gloria Stephen and Erica Williams

Copies to: Jacqui Jensen (Executive Director – Adult, Children and Education, Bristol City Council), Alison 
Comley (Executive Director - Communities, Bristol City Council), Sue Milner (Interim Director - Public Health, 
Bristol City Council), Mark Pietroni (Director of Public Health, South Gloucestershire Council), Louise 
deCordova (Scrutiny Advisor, Bristol City Council), Karen King (Democratic Services Officer, South 
Gloucestershire Council)

Issued by: Louise deCordova, Scrutiny Advisor
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 352 6151
E-mail: scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 27 April 2018 

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk


People Scrutiny Commission Meeting in Common – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information 
The Bristol City Council People Scrutiny Commission and South Gloucestershire 
Health Scrutiny Committee have agreed to hold a meeting in common to 
consider and comment on the Quality Account check reports provided by local 
Health Care Providers. This is an informal arrangement and each committee 
remains independently constituted.

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for Absence 
To note any apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.
 
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
scrutiny@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines will apply in 
relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Tuesday 1st May 2018.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Friday 
4th May 2018.



People Scrutiny Commission Meeting in Common – Agenda

5. Quality Accounts Reports 
Members are asked to consider and comment on the Quality Account check 
reports provided by local Health Care Providers:

a. Bristol Community Health (BCH)
b. University Hospital Bristol (UHB)
c. Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership NHS Trust (AWP)
d. South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust (SWASFT)
e. Sirona Care and Health
f. North Bristol Trust (NBT)

(Pages 6 - 8)



www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 
Inspection of Papers - Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 
You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR.  
 
Other formats and languages and assistance 
For those with hearing impairment  

Other o check with and  
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting. 
 
Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Public Forum 

 
Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most 
meetings.  Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee and be available in the meeting 
room one hour before the meeting.  Please submit it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk  or 
Democratic Services Section, Brunel House St Georges Road Bristol BS1 5UY.  The following 
requirements apply: 
 
• The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day before the meeting and is 

about a matter which is the responsibility of the committee concerned.  
• The question is received no later than three clear working days before the meeting.   

Please see www.bristol.gov.uk and the ‘How to Have Your Say’ pdf for the parameters of each 
individual Committee and what will happen to your submission. 
 
Any statement submitted should be no longer than one side of A4 paper. If the statement is longer 
than this, then for reasons of cost, only the first sheet will be copied and made available at the 
meeting. For copyright reasons, we are unable to reproduce or publish newspaper or magazine articles 
that may be attached to statements. 
 
By participating in public forum business, we will assume that you have consented to your name and 
the details of your submission being recorded and circulated to the committee. This information will 
also be made available at the meeting to which it relates and placed in the official minute book as a 
public record (available from Democratic Services).  
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1

http://www.bristol.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/documents/20182/138133/bc-how-to-have-your-say-at-public%20meetings.pdf/71c6217a-950d-408d-b863-948f383bcda6


www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

We will try to remove personal information such as contact details.  However, because of time 
constraints we cannot guarantee this, and you may therefore wish to consider if your statement  
contains information that you would prefer not to be in the public domain.  Public Forum statements 
will not be posted on the council’s website. Other committee papers may be placed on the council’s 
website and information in them may be searchable on the internet. 
 
Process during the meeting: 
 
• Public Forum is normally one of the first items on the agenda, although statements and petitions 

that relate to specific items on the agenda may be taken just before the item concerned.  
• There will be no debate on statements or petitions. 
• The Chair will call each submission in turn. When you are invited to speak, please make sure that 

your presentation focuses on the key issues that you would like Members to consider. This will 
have the greatest impact. 

• Your time allocation may have to be strictly limited if there are a lot of submissions. 
• If there are a large number of submissions on one matter a representative may be requested to 

speak on the groups behalf. 
• If you do not attend or speak at the meeting at which your public forum submission is being taken 

your statement will be noted by Members. 
 
Webcasting/ Recording of meetings  

 
Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all Full 
Council and Cabinet meetings and some other committee meetings are now filmed for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except 
where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be available for two years.  If you 
ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have 
given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means 
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control. 

Page 5

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


People Scrutiny Commission and South Gloucestershire Health Scrutiny Committee - Meeting in Common – Report

Bristol City Council People Scrutiny Commission 
and South Gloucestershire Health Scrutiny 

Committee Meeting in Common

Tuesday, 8 May 2018

Report of: Andrea Dell, Statutory Scrutiny Officer

Title: Quality Accounts - Reports by Local Health Care Providers

Ward: City Wide

Officer Presenting Report: Louise deCordova, Scrutiny Advisor

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 3516151

Recommendation

Members are asked to consider and comment on the Quality Account check reports provided by local 
Health Care Providers:

a. Bristol Community Health (BCH)
b. University Hospital Bristol (UHB)
c. Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership NHS Trust (AWP)
d. South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust (SWASFT)
e. Sirona Care and Health
f. North Bristol Trust (NBT)

Summary

The Bristol City Council People Scrutiny Commission has the responsibility for health, including the 
statutory health function.

This report presents Members with a brief background to the development of Quality Accounts and asks 
for comments on the presented Quality Account check reports / presentations.

The Committee’s final commentary, which will be included verbatim in the final Quality Account Reports, 
will be drafted based on the Member comments and a final submission agreed outside of the meeting.

The significant issues in the report are:

The Proposal at Paragraph 2. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



People Scrutiny Commission and South Gloucestershire Health Scrutiny Committee - Meeting in Common – Report

1. Background

A Quality Account is a report about the quality of services provided by an NHS healthcare service. The 
report is published annually by each NHS healthcare provider and made available to the public.

From April 2010 the legal duty to publish a Quality Account came into force (2009 Health Act). This 
was following a report titled High Quality Care for All which was published by Lord Darzi’s NHS Next 
Stage Review. This report set out the vision for putting quality at the heart of everything the NHS does. 
The aim of Quality Accounts is to improve public accountability and to engage NHS trust boards in 
understanding and improving quality in their organisations.  Amendments were made in 2012, such as 
the inclusion of quality indicators according to the Health and Social Care Act 2012.

Providers are required to publish their Quality Account in June each year, to report on the quality of 
their healthcare services for the previous financial year.

A Quality Account must include:

• a statement from the Board (or equivalent) of the organization summarising the quality of NHS 
services provided;

• the organisation’s priorities for quality improvement for the coming financial year;
• a series of statements from the Board;
• a review of the quality of services in the organisation.

Health Scrutiny Commissions are offered the opportunity to comment on a voluntary basis.

2. Proposal

Health Scrutiny Commissions are ideally placed to ensure that a provider’s Quality Account reflects the 
local priorities and concerns voiced by their constituents. The Bristol People Scrutiny Commission and 
the South Gloucestershire Health Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider and comment on the 
following Quality Account reports:

a. Bristol Community Health (BCH) (Bristol People Scrutiny Commission)
b. University Hospital Bristol (UHB)
c. Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership NHS Trust (AWP)
d. South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust (SWASFT)
e. Sirona Care and Health (South Gloucestershire Health Scrutiny Committee)
f. North Bristol Trust (NBT)

The Department of Health Guidance “Quality Accounts: a guide for Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees” (OSCs) published in 2011 suggests that the Commission considers the following:

• Does a provider’s priorities match those of the public?
• Whether the provider has omitted any major issues;
• Has the provider demonstrated they have involved patients and the public in the production of 

the Quality Account? and
• Any comment on issues the OSC is involved in locally.

Page 7



People Scrutiny Commission and South Gloucestershire Health Scrutiny Committee - Meeting in Common – Report

A full copy of the guidance can be viewed by following the link below:

Quality Accounts: a guide for Overview and Scrutiny Committees

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

Background Papers:  None.

Page 8

http://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20130107105354/http:/dh.gov.uk/prod_consum_dh/groups/dh_digitalassets/documents/digitalasset/dh_133408.Pdf

	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information
	5 Quality Accounts Reports



Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the 
People Scrutiny Commission Meeting in Common

8 May 2018 at 10.00 am

Attendance:-

Bristol City Council People Scrutiny Commission Councillors: Brenda Massey (Chair), Eleanor Combley, 
Paul Goggin, Liz Radford

South Gloucestershire Health Scrutiny Committee Councillors: Marian Gilpin (Chair), Sue Hope (Lead 
Member), April Begley, Janet Biggin, David Chubb, Shirley Holloway

Officers: Louise deCordova (Scrutiny Advisor, Bristol City Council), Neil Young (Democratic Services 
Officer, South Gloucestershire Council)

Health Providers: Bristol Community Health (BCH) – Claire Madsen (Deputy Clinical Director),Dr Dani 
Sapsford (Quality and Governance Facilitator), University Hospital Bristol (UHB) - Chris Swonnell (Head of 
Quality (Patient Experience and Clinical Effectiveness), Carolyn Mills (Chief Nurse), Mark Callaway 
(Medical Director), Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership NHS Trust (AWP) - Hannah Bailey 
(Head of Quality and Improvement), South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation  Trust (SWASFT) 
- Sharifa Hashem (Patient Engagement Manager), Sally Arnold-Jones (Consultant Paramedic), Sirona Care 
and Health - Julie Sharma (Director of Business Development), North Bristol Trust (NBT) - Paul Cresswell 
(Associate Director of Quality Governance), Sue Jones (Director of Nursing) 

1. Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information

Councillor Massey, Chair of Bristol City Council People Scrutiny Commission welcomed the attendees and led the 
introductions.  

2. Apologies for Absence

The Committee received apologies for absence from the following:

Bristol: Mark Brain, Tony Carey, Celia Phipps

South Gloucestershire: Kaye Barrett, Ian Scott (Lead Member), Robert Griffin, Gloria Stephen



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Radford stated that her husband had a complaint in progress with the North Bristol Trust.

4. Public Forum

There were no Public Forum items.

5. Quality Accounts Reports

Members were asked to consider and comment on the Quality Account presentations and draft reports 
that had been circulated by local health care providers as follows: 

a. Bristol Community Health (BCH)
b. University Hospital Bristol (UHB)
c. Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership NHS Trust (AWP)
d. South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust (SWASFT)
e. Sirona Care and Health
f. North Bristol Trust (NBT)

A link to the presentations can be found here.

6. Bristol Community Health (BCH)

Claire Madsen (Deputy Clinical Director), presented an overview of the BCH business model, the 
demography of patients treated, and the quality priorities for 2017/18 and 2018/19.

In response to Member’s comments and questions, the following points were made:-

(i) BCH was committed to delivering healthcare services which met the needs of diverse 
communities.  There was an equal opportunities recruitment strategy in place and there were 
good examples of diverse recruitment in the employment of community navigators.  It was noted 
that the pool of registered healthcare practitioners was less diverse and BCH was in contact with 
the Universities regarding their plans to attract diverse trainees to their courses.

(ii) In tackling loneliness and social isolation it was noted that there may be an opportunity to 
enhance the offer by utilising Bristol Community Transport services.  

(iii) The work carried out by tissue viability nurses would be supported by digital resources on the 
website and could include videos identifying pressure injury prevention, malnutrition and weight 
loss strategies.

(iv) BCH helped people to access existing services, such as community groups and churches, 
sometimes extra support was provided to help increase self-confidence.

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=378&MId=3144&Ver=4


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

(v) The draft Quality Account had shown a high score of medication incidents.  This was due in part to 
the low threshold and comprehensive system of reporting. It was noted that the number of 
patients that came to harm due to this was very low and could be an indication of an open and ‘no 
blame’ culture.

(vi) BCH were looking at ways to address the high number of instances where patients missed doses of 
insulin due to the challenge of managing self-administration. 

7. University Hospital Bristol (UHB)

Chris Swonnell (Head of Quality (Patient Experience and Clinical Effectiveness) and Carolyn Mills (Chief 
Nurse), presented an overview of the three markers of quality, UHB progress against quality objectives for 
2017/18 and their quality ambitions for 2018/19.  

In response to Member’s comments and questions, the following points were made:-

(i) UHB had developed a programme to recognise and celebrate staff innovation happening across 
the Trust. Two of the winning quality improvement projects being showcased were i) 
Improvement of the identification and treatment of sepsis and ii) Optimisation of BRI Acute 
Fracture clinic through a virtual fracture clinic

(ii) The Academic Health Science Network (AHSN) had helped to build partnership and collaboration 
around the response to mortality for patients.  The network was an efficient and effective way for 
partners to learn from a shared process across a wide geographic region. 

(iii) A new universal ReSPECT form (Recommended Summary Plan for Emergency Care and Treatment) 
and underpinning process had been developed and would be rolled out.  It could be used to 
support early conversations with local GPs to capture patient and family wishes. It was an 
opportunity to put patients and families at the centre of the process and obtain real-time patient 
feedback which would be monitored. 

(iv) UHB would be moving to electronic medicines management and administration.  Each patient 
would be identifiable via a unique reference number to prevent mis-prescribing

(v) There was an ongoing commitment to staff learning and development. Statutory, personal and 
post registration training could be delivered through a variety of online or in person tools. 

(vi) The mystery shopping programme needed to be worked up in detail.  It may be possible to ask 
patients who have had elective procedures to provide detail of their experience through the 
process end to end.  

8. Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership NHS Trust (AWP)

Hannah Bailey (Head of Quality and Improvement) presented an overview of the AWP quality 
developments and key achievements and challenges in 2017/18 and their plans for 2018/19.  

In response to Member’s comments and questions, the following points were made:-



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

(i) Priorities included the improved physical health of service users. Annual physical health checks to 
include blood pressure and obesity checks and advice on other health issues such as smoking 
cessation.

(ii) It was noted that it would be helpful for the AWP Quality Report to include numbers alongside 
percentage amounts to clarify the number service users that were impacted by the services 
provided.

(iii) In order to meet the medicines optimisation targets, improvements were required i) in nursing 
practices to reduce the incidents of mis-recording or not recording and ii) improved medicines 
safety to increase pharmacist involvement on discharge from hospital. 

9. South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation  Trust (SWASFT)

Sharifa Hashem (Patient Engagement Manager) and Sally Arnold-Jones (Consultant Paramedic) presented 
an overview of the SWASFT 2017/18 quality priorities and their proposed quality priorities for 2018/19.

In response to Member’s comments and questions, the following points were made:-

(i) The SWASFT covers a large geographic area, approximately 10% of the UK land mass.
(ii) The service had been impacted by the winter crisis and SWASFT had worked closely with partners 

to ensure handover delays were as low as possible.  Planning initiatives had already begun for next 
winter, particularly around demand and resources to ensure that resources were where they 
needed to be.

(iii) Information about the patient experience was not easy to collect once the patient had been 
referred on to partners, although there was increasing anecdotal evidence of better outcomes for 
the elderly and frail.  There may be an opportunity to engage patient focus groups to improve the 
evidence of patient experience collected.

(iv) A common approach to frailty management in CCGs was a work in progress, as different localities 
were at various stages of implementation. However, there was consistency in staff training for 
referrals and how patients were treated.

(v) Response times were impacted by many factors and could be affected by rurality or demand.  Call 
handlers aimed to refer callers to other services, using a priority triage system, where possible.

(vi) The work is ongoing to improve the response to non-urgent care needs. Providing precise 
response times for non-urgent ambulance services was challenging and it was recognised that this 
could be frustrating for patients.    In the case of falls requiring non urgent care SWASFT partnered 
with other agencies such as the Fire Service and other community health rapid response 
volunteers. There may be an opportunity to partner with Bristol Community Transport to deliver 
non-urgent services.

10. Sirona Care and Health

Julie Sharma (Director of Business Development) presented an overview of Sirona’s 2017/18 quality 
priorities and their focus for 2018/19.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

In response to Member’s comments and questions, the following points were made:-

(i) Staff recruitment and retention is currently good and retention rates are high. Challenges have 
been experienced in some areas such as in recruitment of consultant paediatricians.  Sirona is 
working towards salaries to match the NHS ‘agenda for change’ payscales as they recognise that 
they are competing for staff from the same pool. Feedback from staff is that they feel valued 
welcomed and turnover is lower than the NHS average.

(ii) As part of the rehabilitation, re-ablement and recovery ‘discharge to assess’ process, every patient 
receives a visit on their first day home to ensure people don’t remain in hospital once medically 
stable to leave.  The aim is to provide the right level of service so the patient does not return to 
hospital unnecessarily.

11. North Bristol Trust (NBT)

Paul Cresswell (Associate Director of Quality Governance), Sue Jones (Director of Nursing) presented an 
overview of NBT 2017/18 quality account priorities and their quality improvement priorities for 2018/19. 

In response to Member’s comments and questions, the following points were made:-

(i) Learning from the Purple Butterfly (palliative care) project was being shared in partnership with the Point 
of Care Foundation.  All palliative care teams meet regularly to share practice.

(ii) In managing operational pressures due to bed over occupancy, the Perform staff training programme was 
now embedded with bed occupancy now well under 100%.  Trained staff coaches were taking their learning 
out to every ward to do their part to reduce waste or inefficiency and by working together with health 
community partners to ensure patients are discharged from hospital when medically fit to do so. 

(iii) In order to improve performance standards Price Waterhouse Cooper were being engaged to help put in 
place programme improvements to help achieve sustainable change.

(iv) There was continued investment in staff wellbeing initiatives and support for staff around the challenges of 
providing compassionate care.  

(v) 12-hour shifts continue to be popular with staff but the organisation was committed to trialling other 
flexible shift configurations

(vi) Recruitment and retention can be a challenge at 14-16%. There is an increasing need for health providers 
across the region to think in a more collaborative way about workforce opportunities and challenges.

The Chair thanked everyone for their presentations and attendance.

Meeting ended at 1.00 pm

CHAIR  __________________



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


